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TO:  Grace Elizabeth Stomps
918 Viscaya Blvd.
St. Augustine, FL 32086

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on February 10, 2009, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case. This case was
heard, and based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
Ch. 213.

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct
alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas
Government Code § 2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code,
for retention of Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.



The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto and incorporated by reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by default. This Order will be properiy served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing (22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.2(j)). All parties have a
right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 662743,
previously issued to GRACE ELIZABETH STOMPS, to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 662743, previously issued
to GRACE ELIZABETH STOMPS, upon receipt of this Order, be immediately delivered to the
office of the Texas Board of Nursing. .

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's multi-

state privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this __10th day of __ February , 2009.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
B GETER BY: M(/} %4\/
Ui KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD



In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 662743, Issued to §
GRACE ELIZABETH STOMPS, Respondent  § BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES - -

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
GRACE ELIZABETH STOMPS, is a2 Registered Nurse holding license number 662743, which is
in current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about October 10, 2007, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
October 9, 2006, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence....

A copy of the October 9, 2006, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10),Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE IL

On or about October 10, 2007, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
October 9, 2006, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10),Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).



CHARGE III.

On or about October 10, 2007, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
October 9, 2006, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation....

_ The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10),Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B). _ :

CHARGE IV.

On or about October 10, 2007, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
October 9, 2006, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Five (5) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing ethics....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10),Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

- §217.12(11)(B).
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NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the Board's
rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301 461, TEX.OcC.CODE ANN.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00). '

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated October 9, 2006.

Filed this _2 o4 dayof __Noverke ,20 08 .

\““H"H”,,'
- .
s ,

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

N Y

SO R AR Jamies j:)hnston, General Counsel
” i, ?"!"-'*v"\ e _ oard Certified - Administrative Law
Hnn Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
~ F:(512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

P

Attachments: Agreed Order dated October 9, 2006.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS

FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

ok ke ok ok dk ok **“****#******#**##******#**********
n the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 662743 § =~ AGREED
issued to GRACE ELIZABETH STOMPS | §  ORDER

On this day the Bogrd of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
10 as the Board, considered the matter of GRACE ELIZABETH STOMPS, Registered Nurse
License Number 662743, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301 452(b)10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived mformal .
conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on August 17, 2006, by

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

INDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order. :

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Hinds Community College, .
Utica, Mississippi, on May 1, 1982. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on July 23, 1999.

5. Respondent's professional liursing employment history includes:

7999199 Unknown

9/99-6/00 StaffNurse Arlington Memorial Hospital
: . Arlington, Texas
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

6/00-9/00 Unknown

9/00-12/00  Staff Nurse Medical Center of Arlington
Arlington, Texas

12/0035/01 Unknown

5/01-10/01 Staff Nurse Fresenius Medical Care

’ Dallas, Texas

11/01-1/03 - - Unknown ‘

2/03-12/04 * Staff Nurse Kindred Hospital

| Mansfield, Texas

12/04-Present - ' Unknown

At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Kindred
Hospital, Mansfield, Texas, and had been in this position for approximately one (1) year
and six (6) months. S .

On or about August 26, 2004, while employed with Kindred Hospital, Mansfield, Texas.
Respondent misappropriated Versed belonging to the facility and patients thereof, or

failed to take precautions to prevent such misappropriation. Respondent's conduct was
~ likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the medication.

On or about August 26, 2004, while employed with Kindred Hospital, Mansfield, Texas,
Respondent failed to follow the policy and procedures for the wastage of Versed.
Respondent's conduct was likely to deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in

. violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

-
e’

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. '

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 3 01.452(b)(1 0), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(G)&(10)(C).

662743:075 ‘ , -2- : c20



4.  Theevidencereceived issufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 662743,
heretofore issued to GRACE ELIZABETH STOMPS, including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. '

| ORDER
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL
EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as @ended, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et séq., the Rules
and Regulations Relatiné to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§211.91 of seg.md this Order. . |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's mult‘ist.atev licensure privilegé, if any, to practicé professional nursing in the State
of Texas.
| T IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondents license is
encumbered by. this Orde;, Respondent may not work outside the Staté of Texas pursuant {0 a
multistate licensﬁré privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in thé party s’taﬂ_e where Respondent wishes to work. |
ITIS FURTHER AGREED that:
, ¢)) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to GRACE
£ IZABETH STOMPS to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days of the

date of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

662743:075 ' -3- . o C20



(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obm%xl
Board approval of the course prior fco enroliment only if the coufse is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be .approvéd. In order for
the coursé to be approved, the targét audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of
six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act,
standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
not be accepted. RESPON]jENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to tﬁe Office of fhe Board to
verify RESPQNDENT‘S successﬁﬂ completion of the course. This cburse shall be taken in
addition to any other f:ourses stipulated in fhis Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing
education requi;ements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be  found on the
Board's website, mwgﬂ (under BNE evenis).

" (3 RESPONDENT SHALL, within onc (1) yéar of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL'obta'in
Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is ;1_o_t being offered by zi,pre-
approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the course-to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portxon ofthis
course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contam a minimum twenty-
four (24) hour clinical component whnch is to be prov1ded by the same Registered Nurse who
prowdes the dxdactlc portlon of this course. The chmcal component SHALL focus on tasks of

" medication administration only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall

662743075 . v -4 ' 0



include: a revnew of proﬁer administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug
dosages; the five (5) rights of medication administratibn; factors influencing the choice of route; and
possxble adverse effects resultmg from 1mproper administration. The. course description shall
mdrcate goals and objectlves for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to
determine successful completion ofthe course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully completeboth
the didactic and clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submita Verification of Course Completion fomi, provided by the Board,
to the office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT‘S successful compleuon of the course. This
course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, a and in addition
to eny continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board approved courses -
may be found on the Board’s website, www.bnie.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing docu’mentation RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered bya pre-approved prov1der Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6) ~
hours in length of classroonr nme In order for the course to be approved, the target‘audience shall
mclude Nurses The course shall mclude content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guxdelmes for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of altematlve record-keepmg, and : computenzed documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provrded bythe Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completton ofthe

course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stlpulated in this Order, ifany, and
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in addition to any continuing education requiremients the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved
cMw may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state. ix.us (under BNE events).

'(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
suc;.cessﬁllly complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
aﬁproval of the course prior to enrollment only ifthe course is pot being oﬁ'ered bya pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be a pproved. The course shall be
a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target
audience shall includé Nurses. The course shall include content on the féﬂowing: principles of
nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
sponsoring institution to submlt a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the
Board, to venfy RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course is to bc
taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.
Board apprbved courses may be found on the Board's website, M._Ma_tgwi:uj (under BNE
events). | |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the térms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencuﬂberéd license and ;nultistate licensure privileges, if
any, to practice professional nursmg m the State of Texas

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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RESPONDENT'S ﬂImCATIOE

Tunderstand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agrwd Order.
T have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary acﬁon in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy
will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if I fail to comply withall terms and conditions of this Order,
I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to

' practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, asa consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this =/ LA dayof _SePremeso_b.
Wace Thiiabtth Stowy©

GRACE ELIZABETH STOMPS, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _ 74 day of Se ) fowbe 20 0c

ssat el

it DENNIS M MO it : -
AF%  Notary Pubic, Sito of Toms Notary Public in and for the State of __{c x5

Ap?ed as to form aad substance. |

RACHEL SHEERAN, Attorney for Respondent

| Signed thise{ 9 _dayof é%d" ,2006.

My Commission Expires
June 25, 2007
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONS]DERED the Executive D:rector, on behalf of
the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order -
that was signed on the 29th day of September, 2006, by GRACE ELIZABETH STOMPS,

Registered Nurse License Number 662743, and said Order is final.

Effective this 9th day of October, 2006.

Wﬁm«p

" Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

662743:075 : ' ‘ C20



Re: Permanent Certificate Number 662743
Issued to GRACE ELIZABETH STOMPS
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 18th day of __ February ,20_09 , atrue and

correct copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via

certified mail, and addressed to the following person(s):

Grace Elizabeth Stomps
918 Viscaya Blvd.
St. Augustine, FL 32086

BY: MC}& ltorno—

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




